
Section 725.120  Requests for Adoption of Rules 

Any person may request the Department adopt a new rule or amend or repeal a rule currently in effect. 

a)	The written request needs to:

[bookmark: _GoBack]1)	Identify the current rule to be amended or repealed or state the substance of the new rule proposed, 

2)	Include an explanation and any supporting documentation, and 

3)	Identify the requestor's organizational affiliation, if any. 

b)	Requests should be directed to:

Office of the Director c/o Office of General Counsel
Illinois Department on Aging
One Natural Resources Way, #100
Springfield, Illinois 62702
Aging.Rulemaking@illinois.gov 

c)	The request will be considered by the Department and if the Department initiates rulemaking based on the request, the Department may notify the requestor. 

d)	The request is denied if the Department either notifies the requestor of its denial or does not initiate rulemaking proceedings on the subject of the request within 30 calendar days. 

(Source:  Amended at 43 Ill. Reg. 13289, effective October 30, 2019)
